NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: COUNTY CLERK COUNTY OF VENTURA

FROM: PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

Project Title- VCMC Ronald McDonald Fan	nily Room
Project Location– 300 Hillmont Avenue, Ventura, CA 93003	
Project Location - City	Project Location - County
Ventura	Ventura County
Description of Nature:	
The purpose of this project is to remodel tw spaces for pediatric patient families.	vo rooms in the old hospital building to provide respite
Name of Public Agency Approving Project:	Date of Approval: October 22, 2019
County of Ventura	
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out P	
County of Ventura – Public Works Agency	- Engineering Services
xempt Status: (Check One)	

- [] No Impact (Sec. 15061(b)(3))
- [] Ministerial (Sec. 15268)
- [] Declared Emergency (Sec 15269 (a))
- [] Emergency Project (Sec 15269 (b) and (c)
- [x] Categorical Exemption. State class and section number:

Section 15301-Class 1

Furthermore, the proposed project is not located in a hazardous or critical environmental resource area, there are no significantly adverse cumulative impacts, and there are no unusual circumstances.

Reasons why project is exempt:

The proposed project is within an existing facility with minor interior improvements.

Additionally, the project is not expanding on the existing use.

Contact Person	Area Code Telephone
Shawna Schlageter	Extension
	(805)-654-2910

Date Received for Filing

Director, Engineering Services Dept.

